Intel® LXT312A/LXT315A
Low Power T1 PCM Repeaters/Transceivers
 Datasheet
The LXT312A and LXT315A are integrated repeater/transceiver circuits for T1 carrier systems.
The LXT312A is a dual repeater/transceiver and the LXT315A is a single repeater/transceiver.
The LXT312A and LXT315A are designed to operate as regenerative repeaters/transceivers for
1.544 Mbps data rate PCM lines. Each includes all circuits required for a regenerative repeater/
transceiver system including the equalization network, automatic line build-out (ALBO), and a

8 Modified Figure 2, “LXT312A / LXT315A Pin Assignments and Package Markings” .
20 Added Section 6.1, “Top Label Markings”.
22 Added Section 7.0, “Product Ordering Information”.
LXT312A/LXT315A Repeater/Transceiver - Revision 002
Revision Date: July 2003
Page
Number Description
Front Page Removed first sentence, “This data sheet also applies to the LXT312/LXT315 products.”
5 Added new chapter title, Chapter 1.0, “Block Diagram”.
6
Removed from Figure 2, “LXT312A/LXT315A Pin Assignments and Package Markings”, the
package drawings for the LXT312PE and LXT315PE. Changed text from LXT312NE to
LXT312A. Changed text from LXT315NE to LXT315A.
6 In Table 2, “Intel® LXT312A / LXT315A Signal Descriptions”, removed the ‘PLCC’ column.
Changed text for first footnote and removed second footnote.
10 In Figure 3, “Typical T1 Dual Repeater/Transceiver Application”, changed text from LXT31
17 In Chapter 6.0, “Mechanical Specifications”, changed title of Figure 14, “LXT312NE / LXT315NE
Package Specifications” to “LXT312A / LXT315A Package Specifications”.
- In Chapter 6.0, “Mechanical Specifications”, removed Figure 15, “LXT312PE / LXT315PE
Package Specifications”.
LXT312A/LXT315A Repeater/Transceiver - Revision 001

 Datasheet 21
LXT312A/LXT315A — Low Power T1 PCM Repeaters/Transceivers
7.0 Product Ordering Information
Table 8 lists product ordering information for the LXT312A/LXT315A Transceivers.
Table 8. Product Ordering Information
Product Number Revision Package
Type
Pin
Count
RoHS
Compliant Figure
PDLXT312ANE.A2 A2 PDIP 16 No
Figure 15, “Sample PDIP Non-RoHS
Package - Intel® PDLXT312ANE
Transceiver”
UCLXT312ANE.A2 A2 PDIP 16 Yes Figure 16, “Sample PDIP RoHS Package
- Intel® UCLXT312ANE Transceiver”
PDLXT315ANE.A2 A2 PDIP 16 No
Figure 17, “Sample PDIP Non-RoHS
Package - Intel® PDLXT315ANE
Transceiver”
UCLXT315ANE.A2 A2 PDIP 16 Yes Figure 18, “Sample PDIP RoHS Package
- Intel® UCLXT315ANE Transceiver”
22  Datasheet
Low Power T1 PCM Repeaters/Transceivers — LXT312A/LXT315A
Figure 19 shows an order matrix with sample information on how to order a LXT312A/LXT315A
product.
Figure 19. Ordering Information Matrix – Sample
PD N312A ALXT A2
Product Revision
xn = 2 Alphanumeric characters
Temperature Range
A = Ambient (0 – 550 C)
C = Commercial (0 – 700 C)
E = Extended (-40 – 850 C)
Internal Package Designator
L = LQFP
P = PLCC
N = DIP
Q = PQFP
H = QFP
T = TQFP
B = BGA
C = CBGA
E = TBGA
K = HSBGA (BGA with heat slug
Product Code
xxxxx = 3-5 Digit alphanumeric
IXA Product Prefix
LXT = PHY layer device
IXE = Switching engine
IXF = Formatting device(MAC/Framer)
IXP = Network processor
Intel Package Designator
B5589-01